RESOLUTION No. 24-94

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE USE OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN DELL AND NASPO VALUEPOINT COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT PROGRAM COMPUTER EQUIPMENT MASTER AGREEMENT No. 23026 DELL MARKETING LP ACCESSED VIA STATE OF FLORIDA AGREEMENT No. 43210000-23-NASPO-ACS, TO PURCHASE REQUIRED HARDWARE EQUIPMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Building Department has a need to purchase and

upgrade existing computer hardware, monitors, laptops, and tablets for staff; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code provides, in relevant part, that the

City may enter into contracts procured by cooperative purchasing ventures; and

WHEREAS, the existing agreement between Dell and NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Procurement Program Computer Equipment Master Agreement No: 23026 Dell Marketing LP accessed via participating addendum by State of Florida Agreement No. 43210000-23-NASPO-ACS ("Contract") is a competitively procured cooperative

agreement; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2024, the City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-42, authorizing the use of the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Authorization. The use of the Contract is approved, and the City

Manager is authorized to execute any purchase orders or other documents and expend

budgeted funds on behalf of the City with respect to the purchase approved herein.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of May, 2024.

Clipe

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

INTERIM CITY